1 2 3	State of Arkansas 90th General Assembly Regular Session, 2015	A Bill	HOUSE BILL 1309
4			
5	By: Representative D. Doug	glas	
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT CONCERNING THE BRUCELLOSIS CONTROL AND		
9	ERADICATION PROGRAM; TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE		
10	BRUCELLOSIS CONTROL AND ERADICATION PROGRAM; TO AMEND		
11	THE LAW CONCERNING THE FUNDING OF THE BRUCELLOSIS		
12	CONTROL AND ERADICATION PROGRAM; AND FOR OTHER		
13	PURPOSES	•	
14			
15			
16		Subtitle	
17	TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE BRUCELLOSIS		
18	CONTROL AND ERADICATION PROGRAM; AND TO		
19	AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE FUNDING OF		
20	THE	BRUCELLOSIS CONTROL AND ERADICATION	
21	PRO	GRAM.	
22			
23			
24	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
25			
26	SECTION 1. Ar	kansas Code § 2-40-206(a)(1), concernin	g funding of the
27	brucellosis control and eradication program, is amended to read as follows:		
28	(a)(1) In order to fund or partially fund the brucellosis bovine		
29	disease control and eradication program, there is hereby levied until July 1,		
30	1990, a fee of one dollar (\$1.00) per head on all cattle sold in this state;		
31	after which the Arkansas Livestock and Poultry Commission shall establish the		
32	amount of the fee it feels necessary to continue the brucellosis bovine		
33	disease control and	eradication program.	
34			
35	SECTION 2. Ar	kansas Code § 19-6-448 is amended to re	ad as follows:
36	10_6_//R I iv	estock and Poultry Commission Disease a	nd Past Control

Fund. The Livestock and Poultry Commission Disease and Pest Control Fund shall consist of <u>any funds authorized by law and</u> those special revenues as specified in \$19-6-301(126)\$ there to be used in order to fund or partially fund the brucellosis bovine disease control and eradication program as set out in Act 150 of 1985 and Act 151 of 1985 provided in § 2-40-206.